

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

| | |
|---|--|
| THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, <i>et al.</i> <i>Plaintiffs,</i> v. ENGAGE ARMAMENT LLC, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Defendants.</i> | Case No. C-15-CV-24-004781 Hon. Ronald B. Rubin |
|---|--|

PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Plaintiffs, the State of Maryland (the "State") and the District of Columbia ("the District" or "D.C."), by and through their undersigned attorneys, submit the following Omnibus Opposition to All Defendants' Motions to Dismiss.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. DEFENDANTS’ STRAW SALES TO DEMETRIUS MINOR. | 2 |
| II. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT HAS CAUSED SIGNIFICANT HARM IN THE STATE AND THE DISTRICT..... | 5 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. MARYLAND LAW APPLIES TO THE STATE’S CLAIMS, WHILE D.C. LAW APPLIES TO THE DISTRICT’S CLAIMS..... | 7 |
| II. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES THAT DEFENDANTS ENGAGED IN UNLAWFUL AND TORTIOUS CONDUCT RELATING TO FIREARM SALES..... | 8 |
| III. THE PROTECTION OF LAWFUL COMMERCE IN ARMS ACT DOES NOT BAR THIS CASE..... | 14 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Entire Case May Proceed Under PLCAA’s Predicate Exception. | 15 |
| B. PLCAA Expressly Permits Plaintiffs’ Claims for Negligent Entrustment and Negligence Per Se..... | 19 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS PROXIMATELY CAUSED THEIR HARM..... | 20 |
| A. Defendants’ Conduct Was the Cause in Fact of Plaintiffs’ Injuries. | 20 |
| B. Defendants’ Conduct Was the Legal Cause of Plaintiffs’ Injuries. | 22 |
| V. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAS NOT YET RUN ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. | 25 |
| VI. THE COMPLAINT STATES A COGNIZABLE PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM UNDER BOTH MARYLAND AND D.C. LAW..... | 28 |
| VII. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEAD NEGLIGENCE UNDER BOTH MARYLAND AND D.C. LAW..... | 34 |

| | | |
|--------------|---|-----------|
| A. | Defendants Owe Plaintiffs a Duty to Take Reasonable Care to Conduct Firearm Sales Lawfully and to Avoid Selling Firearms to Straw Purchasers..... | 34 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Adequately Allege that Defendants Breached Their Duty to Plaintiffs..... | 45 |
| VIII. | THE STATE ADEQUATELY ALLEGES A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF NEGLIGENCE BASED ON THE STATUTE OR ORDINANCE RULE..... | 45 |
| IX. | THE DISTRICT ADEQUATELY PLEADS NEGLIGENCE PER SE UNDER D.C. LAW. | 46 |
| X. | PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT..... | 47 |
| A. | Defendants Knew or Should Have Known that Their Firearms Would Likely Harm Others. | 48 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Properly Allege that Those Harmed Were Foreseeable. | 50 |
| C. | Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Physical Harm. | 51 |
| D. | Proof of Control by the Supplier is Not Required. | 52 |
| XI. | PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT FORECLOSED FROM SEEKING MONETARY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. | 54 |
| A. | Monetary Relief is an Available Remedy. | 55 |
| B. | Injunctive Relief is Also an Available Remedy..... | 58 |
| C. | Defendants’ Argument that Plaintiffs Cannot Pursue Civil Remedies for Criminal Violations is a Red Herring. | 59 |
| XII. | AGI’S ANTI-SLAPP DEFENSE HAS NO MERIT. | 61 |
| A. | Plaintiffs Did Not Bring Their Lawsuit in Bad Faith. | 62 |
| B. | Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit is Not “Materially Related” to AGI’s Advocacy. | 66 |
| C. | Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit is Not Intended to Silence AGI. | 67 |
| | CONCLUSION | 68 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Akinmeji v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 466 (D. Md. 2019) | 28 |
| <i>Alaji Salahuddin v. Alaji</i> , 232 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 61 |
| <i>B & W Mgmt., Inc. v. Tasea Inv. Co.</i> , 451 A.2d 879 (D.C. 1982) | 29 |
| <i>Bauer v. Elrich</i> , 8 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2021) | 60 |
| <i>Becker v. State</i> , 363 Md. 77 (2001) | 58 |
| <i>Brady v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-CV-1412-AAQ, 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022) | 15, 16, 53, 60 |
| <i>Broadwater v. Dorsey</i> , 344 Md. 548 (Md. 1997)..... | 52, 53 |
| <i>Brooks v. Lewin Realty III, Inc.</i> , 378 Md. 70 (2003) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cain v. Vontz</i> , 703 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1983) | 24 |
| <i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 31 |
| <i>Cangemi v. United States</i> , 13 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2021) | 32 |
| <i>Cash & Carry Am., Inc. v. Roof Sols., Inc.</i> , 223 Md. App. 451 (2015) | 35 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ceco Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 441 A.2d 940 (D.C. 1982) | 47 |
| <i>City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 12 Mass. L. Rptr. 225, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2000) | 57 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) | 31 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)..... | 30, 40, 56, 57 |
| <i>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983) | 55, 56 |
| <i>City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003) | 13, 30 |
| <i>City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry & Pawn, Inc.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 296 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) | 30 |
| <i>City of New York v. Beretta USA Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 56 |
| <i>Collins v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md., Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 773 (D. Md. 2021) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 269 A.3d 623 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021) | 57 |
| <i>D'Aoust v. Diamond</i> , 424 Md. 549 (Md. 2012)..... | 49 |
| <i>Delahanty v. Hinckley</i> , 564 A.2d 758 (D.C. 1989) | 44 |
| <i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016) | 19, 54 |
| <i>DiFederico v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 986 (D. Md. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 677 F. App'x 830 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Air Fla., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 55, 56 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) | 43, 44 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Carlson</i> , 793 A.2d 1285 (D.C. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Doe</i> , 524 A.2d 30 (D.C. 1987) | d43 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>Doctor’s Weight Loss Ctrs., Inc. v. Blackston</i> , 487 Md. 476 (2024) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Wash.</i> , 114 Md. App. 169 (1997) | 25, 27 |
| <i>Eisel v. Board of Educ. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 324 Md. 376 (1991) | 35, 37, 38 |
| <i>Englund v. World Pawn Exch., LLC</i> , No. 16CV00598, 2017 WL 7518923 (Or. Cir. Ct. June 30, 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Chops</i> , 322 Md. 79 (1991) | 61 |
| <i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , 447 Md. 681 (2016) | 60 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Bell</i> , 246 Md. App. 69 (2020) | 25 |
| <i>Fox v. Ewers</i> , 195 Md. 650 (1950) | 33 |
| <i>Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Henley v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 305 Md. 320 (1986) | 23 |
| <i>Horner v. State</i> , 49 Md. 277 (1878) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003) | 30, 40 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020) | 57 |
| <i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 191 N.J. 405 (2007) | 61 |
| <i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ohio 2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2804, 2019 WL 3737023 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2019) | 56 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Sweeny</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Md. 2000) | 27 |
| <i>Jacques v. First Nat. Bank of Md.</i> , 307 Md. 527 (1986) | 35 |
| <i>James v. Arms Techs., Inc.</i> , 820 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)..... | 30, 56 |
| <i>Jarrett v. Woodward Bros, Inc.</i> , 751 A.2d 972 (D.C. 2000) | 34 |
| <i>Kahlenberg v. Goldstein</i> , 290 Md. 477 (1981) | 53 |
| <i>Kennedy Krieger Inst. v. Partlow</i> , 460 Md. 607 (2018) | 35, 42 |
| <i>Kesner v. Superior Ct.</i> , 384 P.3d 283 (Cal. 2016) | 40 |
| <i>Kiriakos v. Phillips</i> , 448 Md. 440 (2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knox v. Mayor & City Council</i> , No. JKB-17-1384, 2017 WL 5903709 (D. Md. July 30, 2010)..... | 62 |
| <i>Laboratory Corp. of Am. v. Hood</i> , 395 Md. 608 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Litz v. Md. Dep’t of Env’t</i> , 464 Md. 623 (2013) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Lloyd v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 397 Md. 108 (2007) | 6, 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Love v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2002) | 61 |
| <i>Lumsden v. Design Tech Builders, Inc.</i> , 358 Md. 435 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Mackey v. Dorsey</i> , 104 Md. App. 250 (1995) | 48, 50, 51 |
| <i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 116 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024) | 63 |
| <i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023)..... | 29 |
| <i>MCB Woodberry Dev., LLC v. Council of Owners of Millrace Condo., Inc.</i> , 253 Md. App. 279 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McMillan v. Templin</i> , No. CV JKB-22-1675, 2023 WL 3996477 (D. Md. June 14, 2023)..... | 60 |
| <i>McNeil Pharm. v. Hawkins</i> , 686 A.2d 567 (D.C. 1996) | 8 |
| <i>Miango v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , 243 F. Supp. 113 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 42 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Fleet Farm, LLC</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 825 (D. Minn. 2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moore v. Myers</i> , 161 Md. App. 349 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morehouse Enters., LLC v. ATF</i> , No. 3:22-cv-116, 2022 WL 3597299 (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023)..... | 31 |
| <i>Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017) | 58, 59 |
| <i>New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC</i> , 718 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-773 (2d Cir. argued Sept. 25, 2024) | 17 |
| <i>Oak Plaza, LLC v. Buckingham</i> , No. CV DKC 22-0231, 2024 WL 1283508 (D. Md. Mar. 26, 2024) | 25 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Phair v. Zambrana</i> , No. CCB-14-2618, 2016 WL 3125081 (D. Md. June 3, 2016) | 60 |
| <i>Phelan v. City of Mt. Rainier</i> , 805 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2002) | 8, 50 |
| <i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Angeletti</i> , 358 Md. 689 (2000) | 7 |
| <i>Pittway Corp. v. Collin</i> , 409 Md. 218 (2009) | 20, 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Public Media Lab, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 276 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2022) | 67 |
| <i>Ray v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 430 Md. 74 (2013) | 30 |
| <i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>Rieser v. District of Columbia</i> , 563 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1977), <i>opinion reinstated in part on reh'g</i> , 580 F.2d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1978) | 24 |
| <i>Rong Yao Zhou v. Jennifer Mall Rest., Inc.</i> , 534 A.2d 1268 (D.C. 1987) | 47 |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Shirley v. Glass</i> , 44 Kan. App. 2d 688 (2010) | 52 |
| <i>Simba v. Fenty</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 55 |
| <i>Singer Co. v. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 79 Md. App. 461 (1989) | 27 |
| <i>Smith v. Hope Vill.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 172 | 40 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>Solid Rock Church, Disciples of Christ v. Friendship Pub. Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 925 A.2d 554 (D.C. 2007) | 28 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Exxon Mobil</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019) | 30, 33 |
| <i>Steinberg v. Gray</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2011) | 55 |
| <i>Stottlemeyer v. Crampton</i> , 235 Md. 138 (1964) | 12 |
| <i>Tadger v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 300 Md. 539 (1984) | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) | 31 |
| <i>Thomas v. Salvation Army S. Territory</i> , 841 F.3d 632 (4th Cir. 2016) | 58, 59 |
| <i>Tierco Md., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 381 Md. 378 (2004) | 6 |
| <i>Tribble v. Reedy</i> , 888 F.2d 1387, 1989 WL 126783 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 1989) (per curiam)..... | 60 |
| <i>Troxel v. Iguana Cantina, LLC</i> , 201 Md. 476 (2011) | 23 |
| <i>U-Haul Co. v. Rutherford</i> , 10 Md. App. 373 (1970) | 50, 54 |
| <i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 336 Md. 145 (1994) | 56 |
| <i>United States v. Abramski</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)..... | 11, 12, 16, 38 |
| <i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Minor</i> , No. 22-CR-401 (D.D.C. July 29, 2022)..... | 4, 37 |
| <i>Valentine v. On Target, Inc.</i> , 353 Md. 544 (1999) | 40, 41 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Warr v. JMGM Grp., LLC</i> , 433 Md. 170 (2013) | 41 |
| <i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Barksdale-Showell</i> , 965 A.2d 16 (D.C. 2009) | 39 |
| <i>West v. East Tenn. Pioneer Oil Co.</i> , 172 S.W.3d 545 (Tenn. 2005)..... | 53 |
| <i>Westfarm Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 66 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 1995) | 24 |
| <i>Whitaker v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 307 Md. 368 (1986) | 58, 61 |
| <i>White v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wietzke v. Chesapeake Conf. Ass’n</i> , 421 Md. 355 (2011) | 34 |
| <i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 952 N.Y.S.2d 333 (App. Div. 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Young v. U-Haul Co. of D.C.</i> , 11 A.3d 247 (D.C. 2011) | 8, 48, 50 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7902..... | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7903..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2(a) | 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922..... | <i>passim</i> |
| D.C. Code § 1-301.81(a)(1) | 59 |
| D.C. Code § 12-301 | 28 |
| D.C. Code § 16-5505(a)(2)..... | 67 |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. P. § 5-101 (LexisNexis 2020) | 25 |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. P. § 5-807(LexisNexis 2020) | 61, 62 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101 (LexisNexis 2022) | 3, 9 |
| Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-129 (LexisNexis 2022) | 13 |
| Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-134 (LexisNexis 2022) | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a) | 9 |
| 151 Cong. Rec. 17377 (2005) | 20 |
| Md. Const. Art. V, § 3(a)(2) | 59 |
| Md. Rule 2-305 | 6 |
| Md. Rule 2-501 | 14 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 288C, cmt. a (1979) | 12 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 390 (1965) | 54 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979) | <i>passim</i> |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 824 (1979) | 32 |
| Restatement (Third) of Torts, § 34 (2010) | 24 |
| U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory 2024, <i>Firearm Violence: A Public Health Crisis in America</i> (June 25, 2024), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/firearm-violence-advisory.pdf ; | 57 |
